

**SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

MARK GILMORE; and MARK HARDER,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEG0, in her official capacity as Mayor of the City of Phoenix; JEFF BARTON, in his official capacity as City Manager of the City of Phoenix; and CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendants/ Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,  
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,  
LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor-Defendant/ Appellee.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-23-0130-PR

Court of Appeals  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
No. CV 2019-009033

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA IN  
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Alexander W. Samuels (No. 028926)  
Luci D. Davis (No. 035347)  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave., Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-3333  
Alexander.Samuels@azag.gov  
Luci.Davis@azag.gov  
ACL@azag.gov

*Attorneys for State of Arizona*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	5
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Many of Petitioners’ arguments are now inapposite in light of A.R.S. § 23-1431.....	6
II. Petitioners’ remaining arguments present no novel issues under this Court’s Gift Clause precedent. ....	9
A. The release-time provisions serve a public purpose.....	9
B. Petitioners’ proposed application of the consideration prong contradicts precedent and strains the Gift Clause’s purpose.....	13
III. Stare decisis and statewide reliance interests counsel against review. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club v. Hobbs</i> , 253 Ariz. 478 (2022) .....	20
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , 529 P.3d 562 (Ariz. App. 2023) .....	7, 13
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273 (1999) .....	21
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 149 Ariz. 319 (1986) .....	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Laurence v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 528 P.3d 139 (Ariz. 2023) .....	20
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021) .....	9, 12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010) .....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984) .....	11, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Young v. Beck</i> , 227 Ariz. 1 (2011) .....	20

*Constitution and Statutes*

A.R.S. § 23-1431 ..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 21  
Ariz. Const. art. XVIII, § 9.....13

*Rules and Other Authorities*

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 16. ....6  
John D. Leshy, *The Arizona State Constitution* (2d. ed. 2013) .....13
